
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Natalie Jones-Punch on 033 022 25098 
Email: natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 26 November 2019 
 

Children and Young People's Services Select Committee 
 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 4 

December 2019 at County Hall North, Horsham. 
 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
The meeting will be available to view live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 Agenda 
 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interests  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
10.30 am 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 

14) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

held on 23 October 2019 (cream paper). 
 

10.35 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 

issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 

 
10.35 am 4.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at the 23 October 2019 meeting from 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills.  

 
10.40 am 5.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 21 - 32) 

 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 21 November 2019. 

 

An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 

enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio. 
 

10.50 am 6.   Children First Improvement Update (Pages 33 - 50) 
 

  Report by the Executive Director of Children Young People and 
Learning. 
 

The report updates the Committee on developments in the 
Children First Programme since its last meeting in October. 

 
11.20 am 7.   Woodlands Meed (To Follow) 

 

  Report by the Director of Education and Skills and Director of 
Property and Assets.  

 
12.50 pm 8.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 

  Members to mention any items which they believe to be of 
relevance to the business of the Select Committee, and suitable 

for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents arising from 
central government initiatives etc. 

 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is just to assess, briefly, whether to refer the 

matter to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in 
detail. 

 
12.55 pm 9.   Requests for Call-In  

 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Select Committee 
and within its constitutional remit since the date of the last 

meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

12.55 pm 10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 9 January 
2020 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  

 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 27 

December 2019. 

Page 2



 

 
 
 

To all members of the Children and Young People's Services Select Committee 
 

 
 

Webcasting 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

County Council’s website on the internet - at the start of the meeting the Chairman 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed.  The images and sound 
recording may be used for training purposes by the Council. 

 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed.  However, by entering the meeting room and 

using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Children and Young People's Services Select Committee 
 

23 October 2019 – At a meeting of the Children and Young People's Services 

Select Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr Barling (Chairman) 

 
Mrs Burgess 

Mr Hillier 
Mrs Bridges 

Ms Flynn 
Mrs Hall 

Ms Lord 

Ms Sudan 
Mr Wickremaratchi 

Mr Lozzi 
Maria Roberts 

Mr Cristin 

Mr Jupp 
Mrs Russell 

 

Apologies were received from Mr Baldwin, Mr Lea and Mrs Ryan 
 

Absent: Mrs Jones 
 

Also in attendance:  

 
Part I 

 
36.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
36.1 The Vice-Chairman requested that under minute 29.6 it be added 
that a vote took place by the Committee as to whether to hold the Small 

Schools Task and Finish Group or not. 
 

36.2 The Vice-Chairman requested that further clarification be provided 
in minute 31.2 regarding if Woodlands Meed was still due to open in 2021. 
 

36.3 Resolved – that subject to the above amendments being made, that 
the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 September 2019 be approved 

as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 

37.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
37.1 The Chairman drew members attention to the response from the 

previous Cabinet Member for Education and Skills. He noted his intention 
for the Committee to undertake more proactive scrutiny and the role for 
the Business Planning Group (BPG) to play in this respect. Mrs Flynn 

requested that she join the BPG if there was a vacancy. 
 

37.2 Resolved –  
i. That the Committee note the response 
ii. That Mrs Flynn be appointed to fill the vacancy on the BPG.  

 
38.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
38.1 The Committee considered a tabled paper which was a new version 
of the Forward Plan dated 22 October 2019 (copy appended to the signed 

minutes). This version of the Forward Plan was not included in the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Committee papers as it had been published following the statutory 

despatch of the agenda. 
 
38.2 Members considered if the decision on the allocation of funding for 

project delivery at Woodlands Meed should be scrutinised by the 
Committee in consultation with members of the Mid Sussex County Local 

Committee (CLC). The Chairman sought the views of the Committee and 
there was support for a special meeting to be organised before the 
December Committee meeting and the decision being taken. 

 
38.3 Members of the Committee requested that the in-house residential 

care strategy be revisited during implementation. 
 
38.4 Resolved – that the Committee: 

i. Ask Democratic Services to organise an additional meeting in 
November to scrutinise the Woodlands Meed decision.  

ii. Ask the BPG to consider an item on the implementation of the in-
house residential care strategy return to the Committee at the 
appropriate time. 

iii. Notes the Forward Plan.  
 

39.    Children First Improvement Update  
 
 

39.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Children’s 
Services. The newly appointed Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People, Jacquie Russell, introduced herself as the lead member for the 
portfolio however the Leader, Paul Marshall, would retain the statutory 

responsibility for the area for the current time.  
 
39.2 The Director of Children’s Services introduced some of the new 

leadership team who each outlined their areas of responsibility as follows: 
 

 Sally Allen – Deputy Director – Frontline teams including the Multi-
Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and social work teams. 

 Jackie Wood – Assistant Director Corporate Parenting – fostering 

and adoption, residential care and placements and Children Looked 
After (CLA). 

 Ann Marie Dodds – Assistant Director Early Help – Early Help Hubs, 
young carers, Voice and Participation, Pause and Care Leavers. 

 

39.3 The Director of Children’s Services advised the Commissioner’s 
report was expected at the end of October and a review would be 

published once the Secretary of State had made a decision for future 
service delivery. The following update was provided on workforce and 
caseloads: 

 
 The workforce had stabilised and staff were committed.  

 The vacancy gap was now under 2%. 
 Caseloads were reducing enabling better quality practice. 
 Benchmarking data was being gathered.  

 
39.4 The Committee considered the following points in discussion: 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 Members considered what recruitment processes were in place to 

reduce the reliance on agency staff. The Deputy Director advised 
the service were working with the communications and IT teams to 
create a more savvy approach to recruitment. A change in imagery 

had resulted in more hits on the website and social media was 
enabling the campaign to reach out further than West Sussex. 

 Members asked if there were specific teams with a vacancy gap 
bigger than 1.8%. The Deputy Director advised some areas were 
more challenging to recruit to, such as Assessment and Intervention 

and therefore these teams consequently had higher caseloads, but 
that these were coming down. The Deputy Director advised part of 

that solution to bring these down was the use of agency staff.  
 The Committee noted the requirement for children engaged with the 

service to experience consistency and considered the stability of 

agency workers within that context. The Deputy Director advised it 
was critical there was consistency for children and families, but 

noted the challenge of keeping agency staff in frontline teams such 
as the MASH. She advised this was improving however, and that in 
some cases agency staff had either become permanent, or left and 

then returned to WSCC on a permanent basis.  
 The Committee asked about the numbers of unallocated cases and 

those held by managers. The Deputy Director advised scrutiny of 
daily lists of unallocated and manager allocated cases was 
undertaken and responses sought from service leads around those. 

The Deputy Director further explained these cases tended to be in 
transition, and there was a clear line that there was to be no 

unallocated cases and a zero tolerance for managers holding cases. 
The Director of Children’s Services advised a short report on 

unallocated cases could be produced for the BPG if desired. The 
Committee agreed this would be useful. 

 

39.5 The Assistant Director - Corporate Parenting, Jackie Wood, provided 
an update to the Committee on the Improvement Plan objective of life 

story work. The Committee heard the following key points: 
 

 Life story work maps the life of a child in the care of the local 

authority, and is used as a therapeutic tool by social workers to help 
the child understand their journey.  

 Ofsted identified life story work as an area that needed to improve. 
 Training was being undertaken with social workers, foster carers 

and residential workers via an online forum. 

 The work culminates in a life story book, which was a priority for 
children being adopted. 

 Improvements would be evidenced through quality assurance 
monitoring. 

 

39.6 The Committee considered the following points in discussion: 
 

 Members asked if they could observe the training. The Assistant 
Director – Corporate Parenting advised members would be 
welcome to attend the foster carer training. 

 The Committee asked how the service planned to keep track of 
targets in terms of quality and timeliness when life story work was 

an ongoing process. The Assistant Director advised the service 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



were looking at how life story work was recorded and undertaken 

through Mosaic, which is a system used by social workers to record 
chronologies and case management. She added that colleagues in 
QA and performance would undertake thematic audits which would 

include quality and timeliness of life story work which would 
happen on a quarterly basis. 

 
39.7 Ann Marie Dodds, Assistant Director – Early Help provided an 
update to the Committee on the development of the Children First 

Strategy. The Committee heard the following key points: 
 

 The Children First Strategy would be a collective and co-produced 
document. Consultation had taken place with over 100 professionals 
and children and youth groups to ask how WSCC could better work 

with partners to improve outcomes. 
 The service were working hard to establish a strategic intent with 

the headline statement of what WSCC wanted for its children, and 
how this is achieved in partnership. The challenge was identifying 
the set of behaviours that genuinely puts children first. 

 Engagement and workshop events were ongoing due to high 
demand and attendance and expected that on 19 November 2019 

the strategic intent would be launched. The intention was to bring 
the strategy to the next meeting of the Committee on 4 December 
2019 which will hopefully capture the collective desire across West 

Sussex to put children at the centre of the decision making.  
 The Chairman requested that information regarding the launch be 

shared with members. 
 

39.8 Resolved that the Committee: 
 

1. Notes the conclusion of the work of the Commissioner. 

2. Notes that Ofsted has confirmed that the Practice Improvement Plan 
satisfies the requirement to suitably address all the matters of 

co
[...]
 grants. Post-16 support has been 
identified as a possible area for saving through reducing the level of 
support provided.  

 Two options have been identified; option 1 suggests reducing the 
level of support provided by the post-16 team by 50% from April 

2021. Option 2 suggests complete withdrawal from the provision of 
post-16 support from April 2021. 

 
41.2 The Committee considered the following points in discussion: 
 

 Members asked how the service tracked young people. The Head of 
Post-16 and Compliance, Danny Pell, advised that school data was 

provided to the county council which was followed up with the 
destinations to confirm if the young person had indeed transitioned 
to their further education, employment or training. The Head of 

Post-16 and Compliance advised there was a challenge for all local 
authorities in tracking those that don’t want to engage post school. 

Phone calls, email, social media and meetings were undertaken in 
order to re-engage and locate provision that meets their needs. 

 The Committee asked if either option would result in staff 

redundancies. The Director of Education and Skills advised the 
service was currently part funded by a European Social Investment 

Fund (ESIF). When the ESIF ends, some of the team who were 
employed on fixed term contracts would leave, and this would be 
the case regardless of any savings.  

 If the service was removed completely, the full team would be 
made redundant. If the 50% option was chosen, half the staffing 

budget would remain, staff would be consulted on what the future 
team would look like.  

 Members of the Committee asked if the service had the data on the 

proportional percentage of Children Looked After, Care Leavers and 
SEND who were NEET, and cautioned against the removal of the 

service from this vulnerable cohort. The Head of Post-16 and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



Compliance advised this data was available and tracked, and that 

grant funding had enabled a 
[...]
a request to call-in the proposed decision by the 

Cabinet Member for Education and Skills concerning the Small Schools 
Assessment (ES02 (19/20)) – decision published on 25 September 2019. 

The BPG declined the request. 
 

44.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
44.1 The Committee noted that the next scheduled meeting will be held 

on 4 December 2019 at 10.30am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.56 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item 

 

CYPSSC recommendations 

(23 October 2019) 

Response from Cabinet Member for Education 

and Skills – Nigel Jupp  

School 

Funding 

The Select Committee in broad terms welcomes 

the funding increase, however:  
i. asks the Cabinet Member for Education and 

Skills to write to the Secretary of State for 

Education and local MPs to make 
representations on school funding and the 

need for transformation. 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills has 

written to the Secretary of State as requested. 

Reduction in 
the Post-16 
Support 

Service 

The Select Committee does not endorse the 
proposed decision to reduce or withdraw the 
provision of Post-16 support and: 

i. writes to the Cabinet Member for Education 
and Skills to formally record their opposition 

to any reduction in the Post-16 support 
service from April 2021 and urges the 
Cabinet Member to avoid making this saving 

decision (attached at appendix A). 

Response to the Committee from the Cabinet 
Member for Education and Skills (attached at 
appendix B). 

 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
David Barling 
Chairman of the Children and Young People’s 

Services Select Committee 

Telephone: 07808366300 

e-mail: david.barling@westsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

         14 November 2019 
  
Nigel Jupp 

Cabinet Member for Education and Skills      
           

 
 
Dear Nigel, 

 
Children and Young People’s Services Select C
[...]
ctober 2019 

 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

to the Cabinet Member via the officer contact, by the beginning 

of the month in which the decision is due to be taken. 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

Cabinet Papers 

Author Danny Pell Tel: 033 022 22144 

Contact Monique Smart - Tel - 033 022 22540 

 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



Children and Young People’s Services Select Committee 
 

04 December 2019 
 

Children First Improvement – Update Report 
 

Report by the Executive Director of Children, Young People and 

Learning 

 
 

Summary  
 
This report updates the Committee on developments in the Children First 

Programme since its last meeting on 23 October 2019.   In particular it discusses 
the latest monitoring information on Workforce development, and the Improvement 

Plan topics of Privately Fostered and Homeless Young People. 
 
The focus for scrutiny 

 
The Select Committee is requested to: 

1. note the latest position regarding the Commissioner’s Report, and the 
commencement of a programme of Ofsted monitoring visits (1.1-1.2); 

2. note the Leadership and Workforce improvement narrative (2.1-2.12);  

3. note that a Performance report has been presented to the Business Planning 
Group on 25 November 2019 (3.1), which also considered a proposal for 

regular scrutiny of service improvement topics (3.2 & Appendix 1); 

4. receive the current briefing on Assessment and Planning for Privately 
Fostered and Homeless Young People (3.3 & Appendix 2&3). 

 

The Chairman will summarise the output of the debate for consideration by the 

Committee. 

 

 
1. Introduction – Commissioner’s Report and Ofsted 

 

1.1 The Commissioner has completed his report, which has been received by the 
Department for Education (DfE).  The main contents have been shared with 

the Leader, Cabinet and senior officers of the Council.  However, due to the 
rules for government departments regarding pre-election business, it is 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Children and Young People's Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

4 December 2019 – At a meeting of the Children and Young People's Services 

Scrutiny Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall North, Horsham. 
 

Present: Mr Barling (Chairman) 

 
Mr Baldwin 

Mr Barnard 
Mrs Burgess 

Ms Flynn 
Mrs Hall 

Mr Hillier 

Mrs Jones 
Mr Lea 

Ms Lord 
Mr Lozzi 

Mrs Roberts 

Mr Wickremaratchi 
Ms Sudan 

 

Apologies were received from Mrs Bridges, Mr Cristin and Mrs Ryan 
 

Absent:  
 

Also in attendance: Mr Marshall, Mr Jupp and Mrs Russell 

 
Part I 

 
45.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
45.1 The Committee received a tabled updated version of the minutes 
from 23 October 2019. 

 
45.2 Resolved – that the minutes of the last meeting held on 23 October 

2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.  
 

46.    Responses to Recommendations  
 

46.1 Resolved that the Committee note the response. 
 

47.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
47.1 The Committee considered a tabled paper which was a new version 

of the Forward Plan dated 2 December 2019 (copy appended to the signed 
minutes). This version of the Forward Plan was not included in the 
Committee papers as it had been published following the statutory 

despatch of the agenda.  
 

47.2 Resolved that the Committee notes the Forward Plan.  
 

48.    Children First Improvement Update  

 
48.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of 

Children, Young People and Learning. The Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People advised that the statutory responsibility for the portfolio 
had now transferred to herself from the Leader. 

 



48.2 The Executive Director of Children, Young People and Learning 

provided the following update on the Children First Improvement plans: 
 

 Ofsted were currently undertaking their first monitoring visit which 

focussed examination on Assessment and Intervention and the 
Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO), amongst the wider 

position of Children’s Services since the inspection. The outcome of 
this visit should be reportable at the January meeting of the 
Committee. 

 Stable progress had been made regarding the workforce, and the 
vacancy gap was at 2.3%. 

 Agency staff made up 15% of the workforce, which was comparable 
with neighbouring authorities.  

 Garath Symonds, Senior Improvement Lead, advised the 

Committee of a ‘better use of technology’ project to enable best 
practice within the service through Windows 10 rollout and systems 

improvement and integration.  
 Ann Marie Dodds, Assistant Director Early Help advised that work 

was underway in the areas of private fostering and youth 

homelessness. This included appropriate training, awareness 
raising, work with districts and boroughs and ensuring children and 

young people understand their rights and entitlements.  
 
The Committee considered the following points in discussion: 

 
 Members asked for the current number of Children Looked After 

within the service. The Executive Director of Children, Young People 
and Learning advised the figure was currently just over 700. 

 The Committee considered how the service monitored independent 
children’s homes. The Executive Director of Children, Young People 
and Learning advised every independent agency was regulated by 

Ofsted, and that WSCC had a small commissioning contracts and 
placements team who monitored the quality of external placement 

providers.  
 Members of the Committee noted the successes of the recruitment 

and retention offer but queried what the service were doing in 

terms of contingency planning when the 18 month commitment 
period to WSCC ended. The Assistant Director Early Help advised a 

root and branch review of the Early Help offer would take place 
which would likely impact the service requirements as a whole. The 
Senior Improvement Lead advised the business continuity plan was 

also being reviewed.  
 Members noted that 22 children in a private fostering arrangement 

in September 2019 seemed very low. The Assistant Director Early 
Help agreed and that raising awareness was crucial. Awareness 
raising had been undertaken with partners such as health, schools 

and the Local Safeguarding Children’s Partnership (LSCP).  
 

48.3 Resolved that the Committee: 
 

1. Requests a report to the March BPG on recruitment and retention of 

staff plans going forward. 
2. Notes the Children First Improvement Update. 

 



49.    Woodlands Meed  

 
49.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Property and 
Assets and the Director of Education and Skills. The Chairman invited the 

Cabinet Member for Education and Skills to provide an opening statement 
to the Committee, who heard the following: 

 
 Since becoming Cabinet Member, Woodlands Meed had been 

amongst the most important issues for the portfolio and 

acknowledged the long and difficult history. 
 The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills had visited Woodlands 

Meed school and college on three occasions, met with the 
Headteacher, Chair of Governors and lead organiser for the 
Complete Woodlands Meed campaign. He also attended the Central 

and South Mid-Sussex County Local Committee in November where 
the topic was discussed.  

 In anticipation of a decision being made in the new year, the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills was minded to recommend 
to Cabinet colleagues that WSCC honour the commitment made in 

February 2019 for investment in the Woodlands Meed site, subject 
to an independent report on the suitability of the building and its 

ability to meet the needs of pupils. IT was hoped this report would 
be ready by the end of January 2020.  

 The Cabinet Member added that during the last six weeks he had 

visited the majority of the county council’s special schools which 
cater for over 60% of SEND pupils. He had been struck by the 

commitment, skill and compassion of staff, parents, governors and 
leads in those schools.  

 
49.2 The Chairman invited Paul Wagstaff, Director of Education and Skills 
to introduce the report. The Committee heard the following key points: 

 
 The need to improve facilities at Woodlands Meed had been 

discussed over a long period of time, and it was recognised that the 
current site would not meet the needs required into the future. 

 The SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2016 -19 noted the requirement 

for additional places in order to reduce the need to place children 
externally. Greater analysis has now shown that there was far more 

availability for post-16 students with SEND currently than there was 
previously, including the commissioning of 550 places into further 
education institutions, with an aim to continue to increase those 

places.  
 The Director of Education and Skills recognised Woodlands Meed as 

a crucial provider of education for children with SEND, however, 
advised that there was no current requirement to either expand or 
reduce provision.  

 The new SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2019-2024 focussed on 
providing additional specialist places closer to where children live.  

 Extensive discussions over recent years between the governing 
body and officers had considered options to expand the current site 
at Woodlands Meed, to refurbish or re-build entirely. 

 Jerry Dillon, Development and Capital Advisor, advised there were 
now four options for the site as laid out in the report: 

 



 Option 1 – a 100 pupil place new build constructed on 

the playing field and the original building being 
demolished. 

 Option 2 – a 136 pupil place new build, existing site 

demolished. 
 Option 3 – a 136 pupil place new build, decanting 

pupils into temporary accommodation and building 
onto the existing site. 

 Option 4 – replacement of existing modular 

accommodation. 
 The primary challenge for some of the options was the issue of 

access to the site during building works.  
 The Director of Education and Skills advised the proposal was to 

commission an independent specialist survey which would provide a 

baseline against which the four options could be considered for 
Cabinet decision.  

49.3 The Chairman invited Marion Wilcock, Chair of Governor’s at 
Woodlands Meed, and Karen George, Lead of the Complete Woodlands 
Meed campaign, to address the Committee who heard the following: 

 
 The current building did not meet statutory requirements.  

 The land and buildings were owned by the governing body, who 
have responsibility for the education of students, and for the 
suitability of the buildings.  

 This issue had been ongoing for almost ten years.  
 A further consultation or survey was not required, WSCC had all the 

information required; further delay was not justified. 
 WSCC were not honouring their statutory duty and gave an 

undertaking in 2017 to the Department for Education (DfE) in 2017 
that they would comply.  

 £20m was committed in February 2019 to improve the school, 

option 1 identified in the report was within that budget.  
 This was not about additional places, but for catering to the needs 

of existing children. It seemed WSCC had a blatant disregard for 
vulnerable children.  

 The school was currently unable to accommodate some children 

which was in breach of the Equality Act. Access to classrooms was 
difficult for some children. There was one wheelchair accessible 

toilet. There were heating issues, which for children with sensory 
issues made the environment intolerable. 

 The Chair of Governors and Complete Woodlands Meed Campaign 

Lead implored WSCC to deliver on the promise made ten years ago.  
 The Committee heard from Jamie Fitzjohn, the County Council’s 

disabled member champion, who stressed the importance of quality 
education in a positive community setting, and explained how the 
needs of children should be put first to enable them the best start in 

life.  
 

49.4 The Committee considered the following points in discussion: 
 

 The Chairman asked the Development and Capital Advisor what the 

structure of the school was made of. He advised it was a wood type 
structure and was building regulations compliant. The Chair of 



Governor’s advised laminate panelling was present at the school 

which presented as a particular risk. 
 The Chairman asked if the associated cost for option 1 of 

£18,630,000 was inclusive of all costs or just the building work. The 

Development and Capital Advisor confirmed this was the total cost. 
The Chairman asked how long the process from planning application 

to completed building would take and heard it was likely to be in the 
region of 23 months from start to finish. 

 Members familiar to the site agreed the fabric of the buildings and 

facilities were poor and totally unfit for purpose. They urged the 
service and Cabinet Member to cease delays and deliver the project.  

 Members considered the report and noted it did not seem to be a 
wholly factual representation of the situation. They also sought 
clarification on whether this was an education or finance portfolio 

decision. Members also sought to understand what changed from 
the February 2019 £20m commitment and why now an independent 

review was required.  
 The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills advised in February 

2019 £20m was allocated to Woodlands Meed subject to an 

anticipated government grant of £6m, which had not been received.  
The Chairman asked if an option seeking expenditure over £14m 

was selected, would the Cabinet Member endeavour to bridge the 
funding gap. The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills he was 
attempting to do this. 

 Members were unsure what more would be achieved by a further 
independent review. They also considered that whilst it was helpful 

to educate SEND children in Special Support Centre’s (SSCs) in 
mainstream schools, that special schools were still important and 

required.  
 The Leader advised the Committee that Woodlands Meed was a 

challenge and thanked the Chair of Governor’s, Complete 

Woodlands Meed campaign and parents and carers. He added that 
this was a difficult narrative to understand but that it was 

frustrating and embarrassing not to have a clear steer after such 
lengthy dialogues over years about the site. The Leader agreed with 
members comments that the report was not of excellent quality and 

that the level of care and education SEND children receive should be 
better. He added that this would eventually be a collective Cabinet 

decision, and that therefore an independent specialist report was 
critical to inform such a decision. 
 

49.5 Resolved that the Committee: 
 

1. Requests that there is a firm decision made by January 2020. 
2. Felt that only options 1 and 2 should be considered, with a 

preference for option 2 (136 pupil place new build). Option 4 should 

not be considered. 
3. Felt there was no need for a further independent specialist survey to 

be undertaken.  
4. Requests that the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills use his 

best endeavours with Cabinet colleagues to bridge any funding gap 

if option 1 or option 2 is agreed upon. 
5. Requests that any problem of access to the site for construction 

work is overcome.  



6. Requests that the Business Planning Group consider, for each 

meeting of this committee, bringing forth an update on Woodland’s 
Meed to that committee meeting. 

 

50.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 

50.1 The Committee requested Elective Home Education as an item for 
future scrutiny. Members were advised this was on the BPG agenda for 
March.  

 
50.2 The Committee asked for a meeting on mental health. Rachel Allan, 

Senior Advisor Democratic Services, advised she was working with the 
youth cabinet to schedule this as a takeover day, and that further details 
would be provided when available. Members requested this also included 

how schools dealt with mental health.  
 

50.3 Members of the Committee asked for information on support for 
families and parents who cared for children looked after. The Executive 
Director of Children, Young People and Learning suggested he take this 

away and come back to the BPG with a proposal on how to tackle this. He 
added this could include transitions to adulthood.  

 
51.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

51.1 The Committee noted that the next scheduled meeting would be 
held on 9 January 2020 at 10.30am at County Hall, Chichester. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.21 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 


